

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

SR. KATE REID, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE DOE RUN RESOURCES CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:11-cv-00044-CDP, Hon. Catherine D. Perry

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Edward L. Dowd, Jr.
James F. Bennett
Jeffrey R. Hoops
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Boulevard
Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Thomas P. Berra, Jr.
Michael Hickey
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101

Tracie Jo Renfroe
KING & SPALDING LLP
1110 Louisiana Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002

Robert M. Loeb
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Andrew T. Bayman
Geoffrey M. Drake
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 1600
Atlanta, GA 30309

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. International Comity Compels Dismissal Of This Action.....	4
A. The TPA requires dismissal as a matter of comity.	4
1. There is no preemption argument presented here.....	5
2. The TPA strongly supports comity dismissal.....	8
3. That Missouri law does not apply extraterritorially reinforces the appropriateness of dismissal on comity grounds.....	12
B. The traditional comity factors further reinforce the propriety of dismissal.....	15
1. Peru’s interests support dismissal.	15
2. U.S. interests favor dismissal.....	21
3. Peru is an adequate forum and dismissal would promote judicial economy.....	27
C. The district court’s emphasis on the lack of “true conflict” was legal error.	28
D. <i>Nestlé</i> reinforces that Plaintiffs’ claims do not belong in the United States.	29
II. This Court Cannot And Should Not Overrule The Doctrine of International Comity Abstention.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acapolon Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 827 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. 1992)	25, 26
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885)	33, 34
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	13
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson S.S.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932)	33, 34
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Doe v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 906 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	14
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014)	23, 34
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006)	23, 34

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	28, 33
<i>Keoseian v. Von Kaulbach</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1253 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	13
<i>Mizokami Bros. of Arizona v. Mobay Chem. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 712 (8th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13
<i>Mujica v. AirScan, Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 7, 18, 22
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Bos. v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	3, 29, 30
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	34, 36
<i>Reid-Walen v. Hansen</i> , 933 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11

<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	22
<i>Taylor v. St. Louis Cmty. Coll.</i> , 2 F.4th 1124 (8th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Texas Cmty. Bank, N.A. v. Missouri Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 232 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 12, 22
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	30
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’t Tectonics Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	35
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060.....	25
Pub. L. No. 110-138, 121 Stat. 1455 (2007)	6, 7
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10

Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Republic of Hungary v. Simon</i> , No. 18-1447, 2020 WL 5535982 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2020)	33
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Foreign Official Immunity After Samantar: A United States Government Perspective</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 1141 (2011).....	22
Peruvian Constitution, art. 123	18
Respondent's Counter-Memorial, <i>Renco Group, Inc. v. Republic of Peru</i> , No. 2019-46 (Apr. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/4h64hfxw	20
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1270 (2023)	6
